WHEREAS, this request is for downtime costs incurred by the contractor while
awaiting soil sample results and authorization to resume construction.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of
Barberton, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1.  That a change order for the sum of Eighteen Thousand Eighty-
Nine Dollars and Six Cents ($18,089.06) with Eclipse Construction is hereby authorized
for the Betz Ditch Restoration Project.

SECTION 2.  That the Director of Finance is hereby directed to draw his
warrants in payment thereof.

SECTION 3.  That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of